
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX16 5FD 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 3 December 2025 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Amanda Watkins 
(Chair) 

Councillor Gemma Coton (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Rebecca Biegel Councillor Chris Brant 
Councillor Phil Chapman Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lynne Parsons Councillor Rob Pattenden 
Councillor Chris Pruden Councillor Barry Wood 

 
Substitutes Any member of the relevant political group, except members of 

the Appeals Panel 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
17 September 2025. 
 
 

4. Chair's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chair. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

 

5. Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chair to report on any requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. Policy Review Updates  (Pages 7 - 126)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director Human Resources. 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval from the Personnel Committee on proposed changes to existing 
HR policies. 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Personnel Committee resolves: 

 
1.1 To review and approve the following policies for implementation: 
 

a. Grievance Policy 
b. Sickness Absence Policy and Procedure 
c. Maternity Leave Policy 
d. Adoption Leave Policy 
e. Parental Leave Policy 
f. Shared Parental Leave Policy 
g. Time off for Dependants 
h. Domestic Abuse Policy   

 
 

8. Workforce Profile Statistics - Quarter 2 of 2025-26  (Pages 127 - 156)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director Human Resources. 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Personnel Committee with an update on Cherwell District Council’s 
workforce including measuring staff well-being and to highlight the actions officers 
are taking to address any issues. 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Personnel Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To review and note the workforce data for quarter 2 of 2025/26 provided in 

appendix one, devised to provide insight that will enable officers of CDC to 
address challenges and efficiencies in the workforce more efficiently. 



 

 

 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members’ Lounge at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If you hear the fire alarm, please leave the building via the nearest available exit. The fire 
assembly point is outside the Premier Inn, adjacent to the canal. 
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements, such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities to view a meeting online or attend a meeting in person, please 
contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as possible before the meeting 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Webcasting and Broadcasting Notice 
The meeting will be recorded by the council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except when confidential or 
exempt items are being considered. The webcast will be retained on the website for 6 
months.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed by the council to have 
consented to being recorded. By entering the Council Chamber or joining virtually, you 
are consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Martyn Surfleet, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Tuesday 25 November 2025 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at 39 Castle Quay, 
Banbury, OX16 5FD, on 17 September 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Amanda Watkins (Chair)  
Councillor Gemma Coton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor Chris Brant 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Rob Pattenden 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Besmira Brasha (In place of Councillor Lynne Parsons) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
 
Officers:  
 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources 
Martyn Surfleet, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

10 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

11 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

12 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 June 2025 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Personnel Committee - 17 September 2025 

  

13 Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements. 
 
 

14 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting.  
 
 

15 Workforce Profile Statistics - Quarter 1 of 2025/26  
 
The Assistant Director Human Resources submitted a report to update the 
Committee on Cherwell District Council’s (CDC) workforce as at the end of 
quarter 1 of 2025/26, including measuring staff well-being and highlighting the 
actions officers were taking to address any issues.   
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, 
Councillor Brant, advised that there were no issues, risks or concerns to 
highlight. 
 
In response to a question regarding potential barriers to recruitment due to 
ethnicity, the Assistant Director Human Resources explained that the Councils 
recruitment process aimed to be as fair and transparent as possible, but that a 
review of the process was underway to ensure that any remaining barriers 
were removed or mitigated where practicable. 
 
In response to a question regarding dismissals based on capability and the 
processes in place to prevent such dismissals, the Assistant Director Human 
Resources explained that such cases were rare. Should such a case arise, a 
review would be held to provide lessons learned to help prevent future 
occurrences.  
 
Resolved          
 
(1)     That the workforce profile statistics for quarter 1 of 2025/26 (financial 

year dates) be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.02 pm 
 
 
Chair: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 6



This report is public 
Policy Review Updates 
 

Committee Personnel Committee 

Date of Committee 3 December 2025  

Portfolio Holder presenting the report Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, 
Councillor Chris Brant 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed report 
 

21 November 2025 

Report of Assistant Director of Human Resources, 
Claire Cox 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval from the Personnel Committee on proposed changes to existing 
HR policies. 

 
1. Recommendations 

 

The Personnel Committee resolves: 

 

 1.1 To review and approve the following policies for implementation: 

a. Grievance Policy 
b. Sickness Absence Policy and Procedure 
c. Maternity Leave Policy 
d. Adoption Leave Policy 
e. Parental Leave Policy 
f. Shared Parental Leave Policy 
g. Time off for Dependants 
h. Domestic Abuse Policy   

 

2. Executive Summary  

2.1 This report provides overview of the latest policies that have been updated for 

review and approval by the Committee, as part of a rolling programme of 

policy reviews and updates. 

Implications & Impact Assessments 

Implications Commentary 

Finance This is an information report recommending Committee to 
approve the reviewed and revised policies itemed above. 
Therefore, there are no financial implications associated 
with this report. 
Kelly Wheeler, Finance Business Partner, 11 November 
2025 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Legal Having policies in place to ensure that all new starters 
receive a consistent level of support and training will help 
to ensure that the Council inducts all of its new staff in a 
manner which will allow them to carry out their roles 
effectively going forward and support the Council’s core 
values. 
 
Denzil – John Turbervill 
Head of Legal Services, 19 November 2025 

Risk There are no risks arising directly from this report. Having 
up-to-date and fit for purpose policies mitigates risks such 
falling behind our peers regarding staff health and 
wellbeing policies, or new starters falling behind due to 
lack of support and training. 
 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader, 11 
November 2025 
 

Impact  
Assessments 

P
o

s
it
iv

e
 

N
e
u

tr
a

l 

N
e
g

a
ti
v
e
 

Commentary 

Equality Impact  X  There are no Equalities impacts arising 
directly from this report. Our policies are 
developed/reviewed according to the 
council’s Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Framework, and in line with the Equalities 
Act 2010. Celia Prado-Teeling, 
Performance Team Leader, 11 November 
2025 

A Are there any 
aspects of the 
proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 
inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 
decision have an 
impact upon the lives 
of people with 
protected 
characteristics, 
including employees 
and service users? 

 X   

Climate & 
Environmental 
Impact 

   N/A 

ICT & Digital Impact    N/A 

Page 8



 

Data Impact    N/A 
 

Procurement & 
subsidy 

   N/A 

Council Priorities N/A 

Human Resources It is essential that policies are regularly reviewed and 
kept up to date with both legislative and 
organisational requirements. 
 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director of Human Resources, 
10 November 2025 

Property N/A 

Consultation & 
Engagement 

UNISON, the Extended Leadership Team and the 
Corporate Leadership Team have all been consulted 
on these policies ahead of submission for approval 
by the Personnel Committee. 

 

Supporting Information 
 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The policies outlined above are part of the rolling programme of policy 

updates that officers are bringing to Personnel Committee for approval as HR 

systematically work through and refresh all HR-related policies.  

3.2 UNISON, and Extended and Corporate Leadership Teams have been 

provided with these documents for review and comment ahead of approval 

being sought from the Personnel Committee. 

4. Details 

4.1 The approach officers are taking to review all HR policies is to prioritise those 

needed to reflect changes in legislation and or work practices.     

4.2 The aim of the review was to simplify the content where possible, removing 

any unnecessary information and ultimately making them more user friendly 

for managers and employees to understand and follow. 

4.3 The table in Appendix 1 gives an overview of all the proposed changes for 

eac
[...]
ct review date and footer 
dates. Change reference to ‘you’ and replaced with 
‘employee’.  Added reference to neurodivergent 
employees.  

Maternity Leave Policy Minor tweaks to reflect review date and footer 
dates.  Reference added to the EV salary sacrifice 
scheme and the new neonatal policy. Updated to 
reflected employees on the EV salary sacrifice 
scheme. 

Adoption Leave Policy Minor tweaks to reflect review date and footer 
dates.  Reference added to the EV salary sacrifice 
scheme 

Parental Leave Policy Minor tweaks to reflect review date and footer 
dates. Change reference to ‘you’ and replaced with 
‘employee’.  Updated to reflected employees on 
the EV salary sacrifice scheme. 

Shared Parental Leave 
Policy 

Minor tweaks to reflect review date and footer 
dates.   

Time off for Dependants Minor tweaks to reflect review date and footer 
dates. 

Domestic Abuse Policy Full policy refresh following feedback from the 
Lived Experience group. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Grievance Policy and Procedure  November 2025 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Grievance Policy and Procedure  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 15



 
Grievance Policy and Procedure  November 2025 

 

 

DOCUMENT CONTROL 

 

Organisation(s) Cherwell District Council (CDC) 

Policy title Grievance Policy and Procedure   

Owner Human Resources 

Version 2.0 

Date of 

implementation 

3 December 2025  

 

 

DOCUMENT APPROVALS 

 

This document requires the following committee approvals: 

 

Committee Date of meeting 

pending approval 

CDC  
Personnel Committee  
 

 
3 December 2025 

 

 

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION  

 

This document will be distributed to all employees of Cherwell District Council.  
 

DATE FOR REVIEW 

 
No later than 3 December 2028 but sooner if impacted by legislative changes 

 

REVISION HISTORY 

 

Version Revision date  Summary of rev
[...]
olice on 999. 
 
 
9 Attendance 
9.1 Where domestic abuse has been reported managers, with guidance from Human 

Resources, should be flexible with unplanned absences and timekeeping.  
 
9.2  Managers may offer employees experiencing domestic abuse flexibility to attend 

relevant appointments, including those with support agencies, solicitors and court.    
 
 
10 Perpetrators of domestic abuse 
10.1 Any allegation of involvement in domestic abuse should be reported promptly via a 

See it – Report it (SIRI) form where an assessment will be made on the most 
appropriate course of action. This may include referral to the police and/or the LADO 
(Local Authority Designated Officer).  

 
10.2 Should an employee approach the Council about their abusive behaviour; information 

will be provided about the services and support available to them.  
 
10.3 Employees are expected at all times to present high standards of personal integrity 

and conduct that will not reflect adversely on the Council and its reputation. In line 
with the Council’s disciplinary policy and procedure it would therefore be considered 
gross misconduct if an employee were to be convicted of the physical violence, threat 
or assault of another person. 

 
10.4  The Council is committed to ensuring that:  

 all allegations and convictions of domestic abuse are dealt with fairly and 
proactively.  

 confidentiality is maintained and information restricted only to those who have a 
need to know.   

 all efforts are made to put support in place as quickly as possible.   

Page 125

https://www.cherwell.gov.uk/directory/157/domestic-abuse-directory-of-services
https://forms.cherwell.gov.uk/xfp/form/709


This page is intentionally left blank



This report is public 
Workforce Profile Statistics – Quarter 2 of 2025-26 
 

Committee Personnel Committee 

Date of Committee 3 December 2025 

Portfolio Holder presenting the report Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, 
Councillor Chris Brant 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed report 
 

21 November 2025 

Report of Assistant Director of Human Resources, 
Claire Cox 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Personnel Committee with an update on Cherwell District Council’s 
workforce including measuring staff well-being and to highlight the actions officers 
are taking to address any issues. 

 
1. Recommendations 

The Personnel Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To review and note the workforce data for quarter 2 of 2025/26 provided in 

appendix one, devised to provide insight that will enable officers of CDC to 

address challenges and efficiencies in the workforce more efficiently.  

2. Executive Summary  

 

2.1 This report outlines statistical data in relation to CDC’s workforce at the end of 

quarter 2 of 2025/26 for information. There are no issues, risks or concerns to 

highlight this quarter. 

 

2.2 Appendix 1 provides the following highlights in CDC’s workforce statistics for 

quarter 2 as follows: 

 

 12 leavers and 13 new starters 

 As at the end of quarter 2, headcount reduced by 3 to 629. Of the 629, 

15 employees are multiple role holders 

 FTE reduced by 1.24, to 518.65, as at quarter end. 

 Minimal shift in employment basis and role basis 

 Increase of 3 agency workers at the end of quarter 2, compared to the 

previous quarter, from 35 to 38. 

 A quarterly turnover rate of 1.91%, 1.44% lower than the previous 

quarter. 

Page 127

Agenda Item 8



 Resignation was the main reason for leavers, accounting for 58.33% of 

all leavers.33% of leavers completed exit interviews.  

 Comments received within the interviews that took place were mixed 

with some relating to personal circumstances and travel being too 

much, protracted processes meant getting things done provide difficult 

at times, work more administrative based than anticipated, work had 

peaks and troughs and would have benefitted from a more structured 

approach.  Some had opportunity for further career progressio
[...]
ties N/A 

Human Resources The workforce profile statistics provide valuable 
insight into the make-up of the council’s workforce, 
which helps form policies and initiatives to suit its 
diversity. 
 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director of Human Resources, 
9 November 2025 

Property N/A 

Consultation & 
Engagement 

The Corporate Leadership Team have reviewed the 
workforce statistics prior to submission to Personnel 
Committee. 

 

Supporting Information 
 

 

3. Background 

3.1 Workforce Data for Quarter 2 of 2025/26 has been produced and is available 

at appendix one of this report.  HR monitor workforce data on a quarterly 

basis to identify emerging trends in staff wellbeing and organisational 

development.  Comparative data is included for sensitive information such as 

ethnicity, gender, and age against the make-up of the district and the UK 

overall.   

4. Details 

4.1 The workforce profile report at appendix 1 provides commentary and data for 

quarter 2 of 2025/26, as well as quarterly, whole year and end-of-year 

comparisons.  

4.2 The report provides statistics on: 

Headcount & FTE 

Employment and role basis 

Page 130



Agency usage 

Turnover 

Leavers by length of service  

Leavers by reason 

Sickness absence incidents by reason 

Sickness absence rates –all absence, short-term, long-term, stress-related 

Percentage of working time lost due to sickness absence 

Age profile 

Gender profile 

Ethnicity profile 

Disability profile 

Sexual orientation profile 

Recruitment data relating to personal attributes for the purposes of inclusion 

Apprenticeship information 

4.3      Our collection of data relating to protected characteristics has vastly 

improved, and HR are continuing to encourage all employees to provide this 

data. CDC recognise this is not mandatory but are encouraging staff to share 

as widely as possible as all information helps inform future policies / 

programmes of support. 

4.4 Following the implementation of 
[...]
on, two in digital, one in health and social care and one in engineering and manufacturing.  There are some concerns within 

the construction industry that the shorter time in which it takes to gain the apprenticeship will mean that apprentices are not as fully tested and trained as 

normal, as the Government reforms to apprenticeship assessments risk allowing apprentices to qualify without proving they are competent.  Plans currently 

being developed by Skills England involve assessment bodies testing only a sample of knowledge, skills and behaviours (KSBs) rather than all of them, inferring 

overall competence from partial evidence. 

 

 

 

P
age 155

https://www.instituteforapprenticeships.org/apprenticeships/?types=FoundationApprenticeship


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Policy Review Updates
	Appendix 1 - Changes to policies
	Appendix 2 - 2025 Grievance Policy and Procedure
	Appendix 3 - 2025 Sickness Absence Policy and Procedure
	Appendix 4 - 2025 Maternity Leave Policy
	Appendix 5 - 2025 Adoption Leave Policy
	Appendix 6 - 2025 Parental Leave Policy
	Appendix 7 - 2025 Shared Parental Leave Policy
	Appendix 8 - 2025 Time Off for Dependents Policy
	Appendix 9 - 2025 Domestic Abuse Policy

	8 Workforce Profile Statistics - Quarter 2 of 2025-26
	Appendix 1 - Workforce Profile Statistics




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at 39 Castle Quay, 
Banbury, OX16 5FD, on 3 December 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Amanda Watkins (Chair)  
Councillor Gemma Coton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor Chris Brant 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Rob Pattenden 
 
Officers:  
 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources 
Susan Blunsden, HR Manager 
Martyn Surfleet, Democratic and Elections Officer 
  
 

20 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

21 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 September 2025 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

22 Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements.  
 
 

23 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting.  



Personnel Committee - 3 December 2025 

  

 
24 Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 
 

25 Policy Review Updates  
 
The Assistant Director Human Resources submitted a report to seek approval 
from the Personnel Committee on proposed changes to eight HR policies: 
Grievance Policy; Sickness Absence Policy and Procedure; Maternity Leave 
Policy; Adoption Leave Policy; Parental Leave Policy; Shared Parental Leave 
Policy; Time off for Dependants; and Domestic Abuse Policy.  
   
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, 
explained that the Policies were part of a rolling programme of updates that 
aimed to review policies on a 3-year cycle to ensure that they remained 
compliant and reflected current practices. 
 
Members were advised that the following updates had been made The 
Grievance Policy now included protection for third party harassment providing 
clear protection and a strong framework for protection; the Sickness Absence 
Policy had been updated to include support for Neurodivergent staff, enabling  
an inclusive and supportive environment through reasonable adjustments; the 
Maternity, Adoption and Parental Leave Policies were updated to reflect 
changes to the EV Salary Sacrifice Scheme; The Domestic Abuse Policy had 
been updated following details and feedback from the Councils Lived 
Experiences Group.  
 
No significant changes had been made to the Shared Parental Leave Policy 
and the Time off for Dependants Policy.   
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the following policies be 

approved for implementation: Grievance Policy; Sickness Absence 
Policy and Procedure; Maternity Leave Policy; Adoption Leave Policy; 
Parental Leave Policy; Shared Parental Leave Policy; Time off for 
Dependants; and Domestic Abuse Policy. 

 
 

26 Workforce Profile Statistics - Quarter 2 of 2025-26  
 
The Assistant Director Human Resources submitted a report to update the 
Committee on Cherwell District Council’s (CDC) workforce as at the end of 
quarter 2 of 2025/26, including measuring staff well-being and highlighting the 
actions officers were taking to address any issues.    
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, advised 
that there were no issues, risks or concerns to highlight. 
 



Personnel Committee - 3 December 2025 

  

In response to a question regarding the upward trend of staff sickness within 
quarter 2 and whether measures were in place to address this increase, the 
Assistant Director Human Resources explained that a similar trend was 
reflected within the same quarter of the previous year. Measures were in 
place to assess members of staff that may need ongoing support to ensure 
that they were able to return to work as soon as practicable.  
 
In response to a question regarding Covid-19 related staff sickness and 
whether staff were still reporting that as a reason for absence, the Assistant 
Director Human Resources explained that as testing for Covid-19 was no 
longer mandatory, it was hard to pinpoint individual cases, and that due to 
similar symptoms instances may be reported as cold and flu.  
 
In response to a question regarding changes to Government Levy funding for 
apprenticeships and the impact on apprenticeship opportunities for staff, the 
Assistant Director Human Resources explained that officers had been aware 
of the proposed changes to apprenticeship funding and had been monitoring 
the budgets to ensure that sufficient funding was available.  
 
Resolved          
 
(1) That the workforce profile statistics for quarter 2 of 2025/26 (financial 

year dates) be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.59 pm 
 
 
Chair: 
 
Date: 
 


